PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		N	ame	Execution Date]	
ASYST TECHNOLOG	GIES, INC.			08/21/2009		
RECEIVING PARTY D	DATA					
Name:		ECTU	IAL PROPERTY INC.		7	
Street Address:	72 VICTORIA	72 VICTORIA STREET S., SUITE 400				
City:	KITCHENER, ONTARIO					
State/Country:	CANADA					
Postal Code: N2G 4Y9						
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 7					
Property Ty	уре		Number]	
Patent Number:		7403984]		
Patent Number:		6810294]	
Patent Number:	6	6470227]	
Application Number:		11871118]	
Application Number:		11340101				
Application Number:		11107508]	
Application Number:	0	09496	009			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(202)842-7899				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone:	6508435104				
Email:	bjutras@cooley.com				
Correspondent Name:	COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP				
Address Line 1:	777 - 6TH STREET NW, SUITE 1100				
Address Line 2:	KRISTEN KERCHER				
Address Line 4:	WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001				

CH \$280.00 7403984

PATENT REEL: 023409 FRAME: 0353

500995708

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASYST-PEER 311847-101			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristen Kercher			
Total Attachments: 4 source=ASYST-PEER_Assignment#page1.tif source=ASYST-PEER_Assignment#page2.tif source=ASYST-PEER_Assignment#page3.tif source=ASYST-PEER_Assignment#page4.tif				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is delivered under that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 29, 2009 (the "<u>APA</u>"), by and between Asyst Technologies, Inc., a California corporation ("<u>Seller</u>"), and PEER Intellectual Property Inc., an Ontario corporation ("<u>Purchaser</u>").

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which the Seller hereby acknowledges, and by signing and delivering this instrument, the Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to the Purchaser, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all of the Seller's right, title, and interest in and to:

(a) the patents and patent applications specifically listed in <u>Annex A</u> to this Patent Assignment (such patents, "said patents," and such patent applications, "said patent applications"), as well as any and all inventions disclosed in those patents and patent applications (such inventions, "said inventions"); and

(b) all of the properties and rights with respect to each of the said patents, said patent applications, and said inventions, including without limitation the following properties and rights:

(1) any patents in the United States and anywhere else in the world and patent applications that have been granted or filed, respectively including without limitation all foreign patents and patent applications that claim priority based on and/or corresponding to the said patents and said patent applications,

(2) the right to file applications based on said inventions,

(3) all counterparts, divisions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, and term extensions of any kind of the foregoing patents and patent applications in clauses (1) and (2) above,

(4) the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said patents and said patent applications, and

(5) all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Purchaser, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Seller had this sale and assignment not been made.

SFODMS/6581957.9

PATENT REEL: 023409 FRAME: 0355 The undersigned has signed this Patent Assignment on August 21, 2009.

Seller: Asyst Technologies, Inc. By: Name: Steve Debenham

SFODMS/6581957.9

22

PATENT REEL: 023409 FRAME: 0356

Title: Senior Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

ANNEX A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

I. <u>Patents</u>

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventor(s)	<u>Title</u>	<u>Owner</u>
United States	7,403,984	July 5, 2001	Raymond W. Ellis, Mark T. Pendleton, and Charles M. Bayliss	AUTOMATED TOOL MANAGEMENT IN A MULTI-PROTOCOL ENVIRONMENT	Asyst Technologies, Inc.
United States	6,810,294	October 26, 2004	M. Rangachari, A. Sharma, R. Balakrishnan, and B. Pitchaikani	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATING MICROELECTRONIC MANUFACTURING PROCESS	Asyst Technologies, Inc.
United States	6,470,227	October 22, 2002	M. Rangachari, A. Sharma, R. Balakrishnan, and B. Pitchaikani	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATING MICROELECTRONIC MANUFACTURING PROCESS	Asyst Technologies, Inc.

A. <u>Issued Patents – United States</u>

4

B. <u>Issued Patents- Other Jurisdictions</u>

Country	<u>Patent No.</u>	Issue Date	laventor(s)	Title	<u>Owner</u>
Germany	60115240.9- 08	November 23, 2005	R. Ellis, M. Pendleton, C. Bayliss	AUTOMATED TOOL MANAGEMENT IN A MULTI-PROTOCOL ENVIRONMENT	Asyst Technologies, Inc.

II. <u>Patent Applications</u>

A. Pending Patent Applications - United States

<u>Country</u>	<u>Serial No.</u>	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Title	<u>Owner</u>
United States	11/871,118	10/11/2007	R. Ellis, M. Pendleton, C. Bayliss	AUTOMATED TOOL MANAGEMENT IN A MULTI- PROTOCOL ENVIRONMENT	Asyst Technologies
United States	11/340,101	1/26/2006	C. Bayliss, R. Ellis, T. Guckert, T. Yoas	US (09/496,009) MULTI- PROTOCOL MULTI-CLIENT EQUIPMENT SERVER	Asyst Technologies
United States	11/107,508	4/15/2005	R. Ellis, E. Wagner	US/(11/107,508)/AUTOMATED JOB MANAGEMENT	Asyst Technologies
United States	09/496,009	2/1/2000	R. Ellis, M. Pendleton, and C. Bayliss	US /(60/125,404)/APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR WEB- BASED TOOL MANAGEMENT	Asyst Technologies

B. Pending Patent Applications - Other Jurisdictions

PATENT REEL: 023409 FRAME: 0357

<u>Country</u>	<u>Serial No.</u>	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Title	<u>Owner</u>
Europe	06758301.3	February 22, 2008	R. Ellis, E. Wagner	AUTOMATED JOB MANAGEMENT	Asyst Technologies, Inc.
Еигоре	06734077.8	January 31, 2006	C. Bayliss, R. Ellis, T. Guckert, T. Yoas	MULTI-PROTCOL MULTI- CLIENT EQUIPMENT SERVER	Asyst Technologies, Inc.

SFODMS/6581957.9

PATENT REEL: 023409 FRAME: 0358

RECORDED: 10/22/2009